providing our results of operations excluding these items. We believe that each of the non-GAAP financial measures provided improves the
transparency of our disclosure, by presenting our results that exclude the impact of certain items that affect their period-to-period comparability.

20

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

The following table reconciles certain reported GAAP income (loss) amounts per the Statements of Operations to the comparable non-GAAP
income (loss) amounts:

Three Months Ended March 31,
Income (loss)
(In thousands)

Diluted income (loss)
per share

2010 2009 2010 2009
Continuing Operations
As reported $ 1,342 $ (773) $ 0.05 $ (0.04)
Asset impairments and disposal gains, net 731 1,147 0.03 0.06
Reserve adjustments 160 �  0.01 �
Gain on extinguishment of debt �  (607) �  (0.03)

Adjusted $ 2,233 $ (233) $ 0.09 $ (0.01)

Discontinued Operations
As reported $ (75) $ 2,102 $ �  $ 0.10
Impairments and disposal (gain) loss, net 10 (3,469) �  (0.17)

Adjusted $ (65) $ (1,367) $ �  $ (0.07)

Consolidated Operations
As reported $ 1,267 $ 1,329 $ 0.05 $ 0.06

Adjusted $ 2,168 $ (1,600) $ 0.09 $ (0.08)

New Vehicle Revenues

Three Months Ended March 31,
Increase
(Decrease)

%
Increase
(Decrease)2010 2009

Revenue (In thousands) $ 217,447 $ 194,318 $ 23,129 11.9%
Retail units sold 6,946 6,460 486 7.5
Average selling price per retail unit $ 31,305 $ 30,080 $ 1,225 4.1
New vehicle sales have been at historic lows over the past two years, driven by weak consumer confidence and a lack of available credit. The
first quarter of 2010 saw the first incremental improvement over the anemic sales levels experienced in recent years. We believe that the new
vehicle market has stabilized and there are some indications that it may improve throughout 2010. Despite these positive trends, Chrysler
experienced declining national market share, from approximately 11.2% in the first quarter of 2009 to 9.2% in the first quarter of 2010.

Used Vehicle Revenues

Three Months Ended March 31,
Increase
(Decrease)

%
Increase
(Decrease)2010 2009

Retail revenue (In thousands) $ 136,938 $ 109,602 $ 27,336 24.9%
Retail units sold 8,281 7,156 1,125 15.7
Average selling price per retail unit $ 16,536 $ 15,316 $ 1,220 8.0
Wholesale revenue (In thousands) $ 23,750 $ 16,628 $ 7,122 42.8

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 34

Wholesale units sold 3,320 3,196 124 3.9
Average selling price per wholesale unit $ 7,154 $ 5,203 $ 1,951 37.5
Used vehicle retail unit sales have increased as consumers opt to purchase used vehicles instead of new vehicles, and as we increase the number
of lower-price, higher-margin older used cars we sell. In the first quarter of 2010, we believe average selling price per retail unit increased
primarily as a result of a stronger used vehicle market due to supply constraints, and due to a recent shift to selling higher-dollar, late model used
vehicles to offset new vehicle inventory shortages experienced in late 2009. We have focused our store personnel on maximizing retail used
vehicle sales and reducing the number of used vehicles we wholesale after acquiring via trade-in. As a result of the shift in mix to more used
vehicles and fewer new vehicles sold, our used retail to new vehicle sales ratio has improved from 1.1:1 in the first quarter of 2009 to 1.2:1 in
the first quarter of 2010.

21

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

Finance and Insurance

Three Months Ended March 31,
Increase
(Decrease)

%
Increase
(Decrease)2010 2009

Revenue (In thousands) $ 14,740 $ 13,646 $ 1,094 8.0%
Revenue per retail unit $ 968 $ 1,002 $ (34) (3.4)
The increase in finance and insurance sales were primarily due to more vehicles sold in the first quarter of 2010 compared to the first quarter of
2009. Penetration rates were relatively flat in the comparable periods. On a per unit basis, revenue declined primarily due to a change in mix
toward lower priced contracts. Also, financing restrictions on the overall loan amount to vehicle invoice cost, which can impact the ability of
customers to finance the ancillary products we offer, contributed to the decline in revenue per unit.

Additionally, during the first quarter of 2009, we discontinued the transfer of the obligation related to most of our lifetime lube, oil and filter